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TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVE RAGE § BEFORE THE TEXAS 
COMMISSJO § 

§ 
YS. § 

§ 
PEDRO YANEZ § 
DIB/A EXC LUSIVO § ALCOHOLIC 
PERMITfLICENSE O(s). MB604177, B § 
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS § 
(SO An DOCKET NO. 458·{)9-2195) § BEVERAGE COMMISSION 

ORDER 

CAME 0 FOR CO SI DERAT ION lhi(..~ day of df..... .tJ 20 10, the above-styled 
and nwnbered cause. ~ 

After proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge Richard R. 
Wilfong. The hearing on place or manner and common nuisance allegations convened on the 27th 

, 

zs" and 29th day of April, 2009 and on the 17th ,18th 
, and 19th day of August, 2009. Additional 

alleged violations specific to the Respondent were heard on October 29,2009. The record closed on 
March 1, 2010. The Admini trative Law Judge made and filed a Proposal or Deci sion containing 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law on the 4th day of March , 20 10. The Proposal For Decision 
was properly served on all parties who were given an opportunity to til Exceptions and Replies as 
part of the rec rd herein. As of this dat no exceptions have been filed. 

The Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, after revi w and 
due consideration of the Proposal for Decision and Exhibits, adopts the Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge, which are contained in the Proposal For 
Decision and incorporates those .indings of Fact and Conclusions of Law into this Order. as if such 
were fully set out and separately stated herein . All Proposed Find ings of Fact and Conclusions of 
Law, submitted by any party, which are not specifically adopted herein. are denied. 

IT S T HEREFORE ORDERED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic 
Beverage Commission, pursuant to Sub hapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas Alcoholic Bev rage 
Code and 16 TAC §31. 1, of the Commission Rules, that your rmit (s) and/or licensees) is/are 
hereby CANCE LL ED. 

'Ibis Order will become fin 1 and enfo rceable on theZ;)ftday of.,....."f(Hc.4:.,L-__, 20] 0, 
unless a Motion for Rehearing is filed befor e that date. 

By copy of this Order service shal l be made upon all part ies by in th manner indicated 
below. 

SIGNED this the Afday0 . 20 10, at Austi n, Texas. 

Sherry K·Co , s istant Administrator
 
Texas Alcohof Beverage Comm ission
 



JLKlcb 

Honorable .chard R. Wilfong 
Administrative Law Judg 
State Office of dministrative Hearings 
Austin, Texas 
VIA FACSIMILE: (512) 475-4994 

Paul Rich 
Attorney for Re pondent 
3500 Oak Lawn Avenu 
Suite 373 
Dallas, TX 752 19 
JI1A FACSIMILE: (214) 943-7536 

Pedro anez 
RESPONDE T 
d/b/a Exclusivo 
3352 Jubilee Trail 
Dallas, TX 75229 
VIA REGULAR MAIL 

Judith L. Kennison 
Atto rney for Petitioner 
TAB C Legal Section 

Licensing Division 

~"I!a5 District Office 
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T EXAS ALCOHO LIC BEVERAGE § BEFORE THE T.~ TE OFFICE 
CO :\IMISSI O N § 

Petitioner 

§ 
v. § 

§ OF 

PEDRO Y EZ OIDIA EXCL srvo 
§ 

(TABC CAS E ~OS. 579643, 79654, § 
581204, 582081 and 581182), § 

Res pondent § ADMINlSTRATlVE HE. an ·GS 

PROPOSAL FOR DECISIO 

The staffof the Texas Alcoho lic Beverage Commission (StaffITABClPetitioner) req uested 

that the mixed beverage and mixed beverage late hours permi ts of Pedro Yanez d/b/a Exclusive 

(Exclusive/Respondent), located at 2900 Walnut Hill Lane, Suite 200, in Dallas, Texas , be cancelled 

based on sev eral violations oftile Texas A lcoholic Beverage Code ( ode) alleged to hav occ urred 

between January I, 2006, and December 13, 2008. Respondent denied the allegations. The 

Administrative Law Judge (AU) finds thaI St tT proved an of the co ntes ted allegations specific to 

Exclusive as explained in detail below. Ac-cordingly. the AU recommends that Respo ndent's 

permits be cancelIed. 

I. PROC DURAL HISTORY AND JUR.lSDICfJON 

There are no contested issues o f notice or j urisdiction. and those matters are set out in the 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law without further discussion here. 

The hearing in this matter relating to alleged violations of § I l .6 1(b)( 7) and 81.005 of the 

Code (items 4 and 5 below) was jointly held with severa l o ther dockers involving common issues of 

fact concerning the alleged violations refe rred to generally as "place or manner" and common 

nuisance allegations. The joint heari ng on place or manner and common nuisance allegations 

convened at the J. Eric Jonson Central Library. 1515 Young Street, Dall as, Texas 7520 I, on April 

27,28 and 29.1009, and August l Z, 18, and J 9, 2009. Additional alleged violations specific to the 
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Respondent (items I through 3 and 6 belo ') were heard on October 29. ~ ()0 9 at the St te O ffice of 

Administrative Hearings, 633 3 f orest Park Road , Dallas, Texas 75235. AU of the hearings were 

before Administrative Law Judge (AU) Richard R. Wilfon g. TABC Staff was represen ted by 

anomeys Emily elm and Judith Kennison. Respondent appeared by attorney PaulRich. Following 

the hearings the parti es submitted wri tten clos ing arguments an repl y briefs, The record closed on 

March 1,2010. 

II. ALLEGATIOl ~ 'D LEGAL T SDARD 

In its No tice of Hearing,. Staff made the fo llowin allegations: 

I.	 On or about ugust 8, 2008, R pendent or Respondent 's agen t. servant or em ployee, sold 
or offered to sell mixed beverages during prohibited hours in vio latio n of§§ 11.61 (b)(2) and 
105.03 of the Code. 

2.	 On or about Augu t 29, 2008, R ndent or Re pendent ' agent, servant. or employee, 
solicited or permitted solicitation ofa person to buy drinks for consumption by Respondent 
or any of his employeets) in violation of §§ 11.61(b) 2) and 104 .01 (4) of the Cod . 

3.	 On or abo ut 1 o vember 8, 2008, Respondent, or Respondent's agent. serv ant. or employee, 
with criminal negligence, permitted minor to pass or conswne an alcoholic beverage in 
violation of § 106. 1J of the Code. 

4.	 On or about January I, 2006. through December IS. 2008, the place or manner in which
 
Respondent, or Respondent's a ent, servant, or employee co ndu te i busin 55 wamm
 
the cancellation or suspension of the permit b ed on me general wel fare, eal th , peace.
 
morals and safe ty o f the people and on lh public s nse of decency, in vio lation of §
 
11.61(b)(7) of the Code.
 

5.	 On or abou t Jan uary I , 1006 , throu gh Dece mber 15, ~008 , Respondent or Respondent' s 
agent. servant, or em ploye e used or allo ed a lbers to u the permitted premises ill a manner 
tha t consti tutes a common nuisance as defined in § 81 .00 I of the Code and in viol ation of 
§ 81.005 of the Code. 

6.	 On or about December 13.2008, Respo ndent . or Respo nderu's ag nt, servant. or employee, 
sold , se rved. or del ive red an alcoholic beverage to an intoxicated person in vio lation of 
§ 1I.6 1(b)(14) o f the Code. 
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A person acts with criminal neg ligence under [he Code if: 

with respect to circumstances surrou nding his conduct or the result of his 
cond uct when he ought to be aware o f a subs tan tial and unj us ti fiabl e risk that 

th circumstances exist or ther suit wi II occur. The risk usr beof such a 
natu re and degree tha t the failure to perceive it constitutes a gro ss deviation 
from the standard of care that an ordinary perso n would e ercise under aU the 
circums tan ces viewed from the ac tor 's standpoint. ' 

III. SUM7\-1. RY OF EVrDE CE PR S TED AJ'lJ D LYSIS 

At the j oint hearings on place or manner and common nuisance allegations (items 4 and 5) 

Staff presented the testimony of 13 witnesses: nine members o f the Dallas Po lice Dep en t and 

four TABC employees. Staff o ffered 12 exhibits. 9 of \\lhicb were admitted.. Respo dents 

collectively presented eigh t witnesses and offered even exhibits lhal were admitted. 

At the hearing on all eged violations spec ific to Exclusive (items 1 through 3 and 6), Staff 

presented the tes timony o f four witnesses and o ffered one exhibit that was admitted. Responden t 

presented no testi mony or exhibits. 

The following is a summary of the evidence presented concerning the alleged vio lations and
 

the AU's analysis:
 

A.	 Au ust 8. 2008 - Alle tlon that Respondent or its nt, Servan t or Employee, Sold
 
M ixed Bever ag es Durin Prohibited Hours,
 

1.	 Evidence: 

On August 8. 2008, Dallas Police Sergeant Richard Santiesteban responded to a citizen 's call 

that narcoucs were being old at ExcIusivo. 2 Sergean t Santicst ban and backup offi cers, Vogel, 

I fhrs defi rurion is [he Penal Code definition of criminal negligence and adopted by Code § 1.08. 

: Tr . 1679. 
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Loeb and Wester, arri ved at Excl usive at approx imately .t:50 a.m. Wh en they ent red the 

establi shment the door was still open, the m usic was playing. the bartender was behind the bar, 10-15 

patrons were around the bar ar • alcoholic beverage containers were in plain sight at the bar, a 

B ud weiser beer keg was operational , a full pitcher of beer was next to the Bud weiser beer tap, and 

alcoholic beverages (beer and mixed drinks) were in close proximity [0 t " patrons. No non­

alcoholic be r was observed. One of the patrons sitting at the bar had Bud Light in front of him. 

The patron told Sergeant Santiesteban that the bartender. Mr. Reyes, had sold and served the beer to 

him." A sec uri ty guard was also present ho identified r. Rey the artender. Mr. Reyes had 

approximately $2 ,000 and keys to the establishment in hi possession. ' Ser eant Santies teb 

attempted. to. tal wir.h Mr. Reyes both in English and panish, but Mr. Rey refused to 

communica te . Mr. Reyes w arrested for selling alcoholic beverag d ri ng prohi bited hours. 

Consistent with the citizen' call tha t initiated the investigation. c ckcocain e was foun d in the trash 

6 can in the men 's restroom.

The AU fo und the testimony of Sergeant Santiesteban credible and persuas ive and 

substantial ly unchallenged on cross-exam ination. Based on the dear prepo nderance of the evidence, 

the AU finds th TABC proved that Mr. Reyes, in hi capacity Respondent 's emplo yee. servant 

or agent. sold or offered (Q sell alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours in vio lation of §§ 

11.6 1(b)(2) and 105.03 of the Code. 

J Tr. 1680-1683. 

• Tr . 1683. 

s r- 1684 , 

6 Tr. 1693, 
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B.	 A u t 29. 200 -. Ile tio [ t R pondent or Its A ent, Se rvant, or Employee 
Sol lcl te Perso to B y Drinks for Co umptio b pendent or ponde nr's 
Employees. 

Petitioner dismissed this all galion on the record of this proceeding.78 

C. ! lovember 8, 2008 - AUe tio that Re pendent, or es pond n t ' A en t, erv , or 

Emp y wit Crimln :'ICe U ence, Permitted Minor to Pos an 

.-\JcoboUc Bevera e. 

1.	 Evide ce 

On November 8, 2008, TABC enforcement gents Daniel Garciaand Ruben S arrived at 

Exclusive at approxim tely 1:10 m. (0 conduct an undercover operation. They observed a youthful­

appearing female sitting at the bar in possession ora Bud Light beer.9 She peared to be alone, and 

intermittently conversed with a slightly older male patron also eared at the bar . There was no one 

that appeared to possibly be her husb and or p nl.10 When Mr. Garc i moved closer it \ even 

more apparent to him rhat she was very likely underage. He also obs erved h drinkin g the beer. I I 

Two bartenders workin g beh in the bar were within a few feet of the girl and she was plainly visible 

to them because that area was well-lit. ]2 The bart enders did not ask the girl her age or question why 

she had a beer in her possession and was cons uming it. I) She did ot h ve a lamp on her hand or 

wristband iridic ling she was under age 2 1. !.t.yne T..\Be agents observed the bar and the youthful­

appearing fem ale patron for app roximately 45 minutes before they ca lled-in TABC agent Victor 

1 Tr. 1703- 1704. 

I Tr. 1445. 

q Tr. 1625- 1626. 

10 Tr. 1 45. 

II Tr. 1627-1628. 

'J T r. J629
 

I ) Tr. J 629- 16JO.
 

H Tr 1660.
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Bulos who the open member of' the team.I' ~tr. Bulos identified the girl as Kat ia Saenz age 20. 

She had no identification with her as she was in [he co untry ilIegalJy.16 Her ag was confirmed by 

contacting a relative tha t she was living with. One ofthe bartenders. Adriann Elizabeth Mercau, was 

arrested for allowing minor to possess and consume alcohol at he licensed prem i es . 

2.	 An lysis 

The Pe titioner pro ed by the clear preponderance o f the evidence [hat Kati a Saenz was in 

possession ofand consuming a Bud Li ght beer in the licensed prerni She w very yo uthful in 

appearance and was clearly visi ble to the Respondent's bart nders, including Adri Eliza beth 

Mercau. Ms. Saenz was alone and not accompanied by a husband or parent Accordingly. the AU 

concludes based on the preponderan ce of the evidence that Adrianna Elizabeth Mercau, in her 

capacity as Respondent ' s agent. servant or empl oy • with crimin 1negligence, permi tted a minor 

to possess and consume an alcoholic beverage in violation 106. 13 of the Code. 

D. .	 Decemb r 13, 2008· AU do tha i Respo den4 or '. Age I, Servant, or Employee, 
Sold. S rved or Delivered Alcobollc Bever e to Intoxle ted Perso • 

I.	 Ev idence 

On December 13. 2008, TABC enforcement agen ts Gilbert Alb and David Salazar 

conducted an undercover operation at Exclusive. Mr. Alba testified that he and Mr. Salaz ar entered 

[he bar close to midnight and positioned themselves where they could observe all the activity , They 

observed a man w Ik within a couple of feel o f them 'ho was uns t dy on his feet and very 

uncoordinated. \7 They con tinued to monitor him as he: sat at a table.JI As the man sat there he began 

to fall asleep and the man silting with him kept trying to gel his attention and to wak e him up. The 

HTr.16Jl . 

16 Tr. J629 and 1666.
 

I; Tr. 1.580.
 

I~ Tr. 1460.
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man repeat dly start ed 0 nap then wake up. It appeared to Mr. Alb that the man had lost his gross 

motor skills. 19 A female waitress. later identi fied as Miroslav Gal legos. approached the tab le and 

touched the man on meshoulder and poked him or shook him. and asked him a couple o f qu tiona. 

The man then retrieved his wallet with some difficulty and gave the w itress some money. The 

waitress obtained three beers from the bartender then served a beer 10 each man at the table, 

including the man who appeared intoxicated, and she kep one beer for herself As the man 

consumed the beer be became become more aJert and bo isterous. As people moved around in the 

area where e man was sitting he engaged in verb al alterc ation. After that was settl ed the open 

agents came in and took the man outside. The open agen • Bulos and K el, had to escort Mr. 

Mendez III f the bar by supporting him on both sides.20 The open agents identified the man 

Elezar Mendez and co nfinned that he was inroxlcated." His eyes .. ere: bloodshot; he had il strong 

odor of alcohol on his breath; s lurred speech; and very uns table balance. e level of intoxication 

prevented sa fe adm inistra tion of a standard fie ld sobriety te t After confirming that Mr. Mendez was 

intoxicated, the waitres • Mirosla a Gal lego • who sold an served ihe beer 10 Mr. Mendez. was 

charged with sale ofan lco holic beverage to an intoxicated person. Agent Bulo 10 0 ed throughout 

the bar and foun d no policies posted concerning the prohibition of sales of alcohol to in toxicated 

persons.22 Respo nd nt pres nted no controverting evid ence. 

2. An Iy II 

The AU found the tes tim ny ofMr. Alb and Mr Bulos to be very cred ible and con vincing. 

Thus, the AU finds that the preponderance of the evidence p roved that: (1) the man was at 

Exclusive the night of Decem ber 13, 200 8; (2) the man as intoxic led; (J) the man 's state of 

intoxication was openly and unmistakab ly apparent to Ms. Gallegos, the waitress; (4) Ms . Galle gos 

subsequently serv ed tbe man a beer, and (5) rvIs. Gallego \\ J.S the Respo ndent's employee, servant, 

19Tr. J599. 

~~ T(. l6 04 a nd 1618. 

~ 1 Tr. [58 7-1588. 

~ 2 Tr. [618 . 
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or agent. Th us, the AU conc ludes that the Petition er pro ed by preponderance of the evidence that 

on December 13, 2008. Respo ndent" employee . servant, or a ent, so ld. served. or d elivered. an 

alcoholic beverage to an intoxicated person in violatio of§ 11.61(b)(1 ) of tile Code . 

E.	 J uary 1 200 througb December 15, 2008 - All tio I e PI ee or M nner 
Responde t Co ducted Du 'oess Offended t e Genu Welfare, H J 9 P .\ to 
and S (ety or l e People and (be PubUc Se e of Decency, ad/or Co ttt t a 
Comm o ;-.l uis nee. 

1.	 Evld nee 

The evidence was extensive concernin the allegations th Res pondent, et at. conducted 

business in a place or manner that offended the gene Jwelfare, heal th, peace, morals and safely of 

the people and the public sense of decency, and/or constitu t a common nuisance. 

Exclusi YO is among a cluster of bars and oth er businesses locat in clos prox irnityto each 

oth er in "U" shaped strip cen ter located at 2900 W lnut Hill Lane in Dall Texas. The ban are 

not ass igned designated parking for use by their patrons; rather, they sb e co a parking 

area. Th e common parking at is exc lusively controlled and maintained by the owner of the 

property rather than the individual bar owne who lease their b loc lions from the owner of the I 

property. 

The bar owners, including Respondent, did nOI dispute the crimin I activity, but claimed they 

were not responsib le for it since in occurred in the common parking area exclusively controlled and 

maintained by the property owner. Moreover, they clamantly argue th t they can not be held legally 

responsible for crim inal activity in the common parking area outside their bars because that is nor 

part of their "lice nsed premises." 
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2. An 'lsi! 

In view of the AU 's findings and conclusions regarding the specific allega tions gainst £1 

Jardin as discussed above, and the sanctions recommended below, the AU conctud that it is 

unnecessary to address these place or m nner and common nuisance allegations. 

IV. RECOM~EJ. DED S CT 0 S 

Th Commission has adopted a Standard Penalty Chart which sets fo suggest ed sanctions 

for theCommission ' s agents, compliance officers. or other designated personnel touse whensettl ing 

cases prior to a hearing.2J The sugg ted sanction bind neither an U nor the Commi ion and 

deviations from the chart are permitted if there are aggravating or miti ating circumstances. 

Although the Standard Penalty Chart is not binding. it does provide some guidance in 

considering a pen lty. And based on the Schedule ofSan nons and Penalti for Heal th, Safety and 

Wel fare Viola tions, the AU agrees withStaffs recommendation for permit cellation, The AU 

finds that the number of'vio l tions and repeat violations committed by Respondent over a r latively 

short period of time is indeed cause for concern.2 
<4 Additionally, the evidence presented does not 

inspire any confidence rhar Respondent is capableor ofa mind to equatelyoversee th operation of 

the licensed prem ises as required by law and in a manner lhas would prevent violations that threaten
 

public health, safety, and welfare from occurring in the future. Accordingly, based on the totality of
 

the circumstances and for the reasons staled. (he AU recommends cancellati on of Respondent' s
 

permits.
 

13 16 TEX. A DMtN. CODE (TAC) § 37.60(a) . 

~ ~ TABC Ex. 2·E. This exhibit was admitted ....i thour object on April 27, ~009 , [he first day of the jam! hearing . 

5ee Tr. 11. 
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v. FI. ' D I~ GS OF FACf 

Pedro Yanez d/b/a Exclusive (Respondent) is the holder of Mixed Beverage and Mixed 
Beverage Lat Hours permits issued by the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (TABC) 
for the premises located at 2900 Walnut Hill Lane, Suite 200, Dall . Dallas County, Texas 
(licensed premises), 

2.	 Pedro Yanez is the sale own er o f Respondent. 

J.	 On February 5, 2009, TASe Staff{Staff) sent No tice of Hearing to Respondent. 

4.	 The Notice ofHearing cont 'ned a statement of the time, date, location. the nature of th 
hearing; tatement of the legalauthority andjurisdiction under which the hearing W3! [0 be 
held; reference to the particular sections ofthe stanu and rul involved; and sho rt plain 
statement 0 f the allegations e relief sought by the TABC. 

5.	 On Apri l t7 . 28, and 29, I ugust 17, 18, and 19, and OCtober 29. 2009, public hearings were 
held at the J. Eric Jonson Central Library and the State Office ofAdministrative Hearings in 
Dall as. Dallas County, Tex as, be fore Adminis trati e law Judge Richard R. Wilfon AU ). 
Staff appeared through ttom eys Emily Helm d Judith Kennison. Respondent appeared 
through attorney Pau Rich. The presentation ofevidence concluded on October 29, 2009, 
but the adm ini strative record remained open until February IS, 2010, to al l the p ies to 
submit closin arguments and reply briefS as ordered by the ALl. 

6.	 On August g, 2008, Sergeant Santiesteban and two backup officers with the D all Po lice 
Departm ent responded [0 citizen ' call mat narcotic were being sold Ex clus ive , They 
arriv ed at the licensed premis at approximately 4:50 m. 

7.	 When th D 1I police officers arrived the door of the licensed premise was still open,
 
music w playing, [he bartender was beh ind the·bar, alcoholic beverage containers w e on
 
display, 10- 1S patrons were present with alcoholic bev rages in t ieir possession, and a
 
Budweiser beer keg >; as ope tional, 0 non-alco ho lic b er was present.
 

8.	 One of the patrons identified (he artender, Mr. Re yes . as the one who sold him the Bud 
Light that he had in front of him. The security guard also identi fied Mr. eye as the 
barten der. Mr. Reyes had approximately S2,OOO and kc) to the licensed premises in his 
possession. 

9.	 The allegation that on Augu st 29, 2008, Respondent or Respondent 's agen t, servant or 
employee solicited a person to uy drinks for consum ption by Respondent or Responde nt ' s 
cmployee(s), was dism issed by TABC. 
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10.	 On November 8, :WOS, Karia S ' enz was in possession of and consuming an alcoholic 
beverage in the licensed premises. She was in close proximity 10 and in plain sight f the 
bartender, Adrianna Elizabeth Mercau. 

11.	 On November 8, 2008, Kati Sa nz w 20 years old. 

12.	 On November 8, 2008, Adrianna Elizabeth Mercau, was emplo yed by Respondent as a 
bartender. 

13.	 On December 13, 2008, Elezar Mendez was in the Iice ed pr rnises and was ob vio usly 
intoxicated. 

14.	 On December J3,2008, Miroslava Gallego was employed by the Respondent as w tress 
and served an alcoholic beverage 10 EJ Mendez, who was intoxicated. 

15.	 On Decem ber 13, 2008, Miro I v Gallego was [he Respondent's employee, agent or 
servant. 

16.	 Respondent h not r en any significant steps to prevent violations from occurring in the 
futuro. 

VI. CONCLUSIO '5 OF LAW 

1.	 TABC has j urisdiction over this matter pursuant to TEX. ALeo.BEY . CODEAMoJ. Subchapter 
B of Chap ter 5, and §§ 6.01 and 11.61. 

2.	 The State Office of Administrative Hearings has j urisdiction over matters related (0 the
 
heari ng in this proceedin including the thority to issue propos for decision with
 
proposed find ings of fact and conclusions of law, pursuant [0 TEX. GOV'T CODE Ar-.W.
 
ch. 2003.
 

3.	 Proper and time ly notice of the hewing as pro vided as requ ired under the Administra tive 
Proced ure Act, TIDe GOV'T CODE, ~-S . §§ _00 1.051 and 1001.052 ; TEX. ALeo. BEV. CODE 

ANN. § 11.63; and I TEX. AO~UN. CODE(TAC) § 155,.101. 

4.	 Respo ndent indirec tly encouraged irs empl oyees 10 violate he law. 16 TAC § 50. tO(d). 

5.	 Based on the above Findings of Fact. on August S, :W08. Respondent or Respond nrs 
employee, agent 0 servant, sold and served alcoholic beverages during prohibite ho Irs in 
violation of T EX. ALCO. BEV.CODE A NN . §§ 1 1.6I(b)(2) and 105.03. 
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6.	 Based on the above Findings of fact, on ~o ember 8...008 t Respondent or R espondent's 
employee, a ent or servant, with criminal negligence, permi tted a min t to possess or 
consume an alcoholic bevera e in violation of TEX. AlCO. BEV. C ODE :N. § 106.13 . 

7.	 Based on the bove Findings of Fact, on 0 cember 13.2008, R pondent or Respondent's 
employee, agen t, or ervant, sold, served, or deli ered an alcoholic beverage to an intoxicated 
person in violation ofTEX. ALCO. BEV. C ODE ANN. § J J.61(b)(14}. 

8.	 Based on the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law the Respond ent' s permits 
should be cancelled pursuant to TEX. ALco. BEV. CO D A.'JN. § 11.61. 

S G~ ED . f rc 4, 2010. 

CHARD R. WlLFO G 
ADMTNlST TIVE LAW JUDG 
STATE OFFICE OF DM ST GS 


